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CITY OF NEWCASTLE
Public Voice Committee Meeting
21 July 2020

PROCESSING CHRONOLOGY

DA2020/00181 – 35 WARABROOK BOULEVARDE & 6 HAKEA
PLACE WARABROOK

3 March 2020 Application lodged

11 March 2020 – 25 March 2020 Public notification

5 May 2020 Operational Management Plan submitted

1 June 2020 Amended plans submitted retaining the
existing driveway

21 July 2020 Public Voice Committee Meeting
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PROPOSED RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT - AMENDED LAYOUT 

LOT 1, D.P. 1197128, No. 15 DUNCAN CLOSE, ELERMORE VALE 

STERLING PROPERTY GROUP PTY LTD

INDEX

SH 1 COVER SHEET

SH 2 SITE SURVEY PLAN

SH 3 STAGING PLAN

SH3A ROAD AND LOT LAYOUT PLAN

SH 4 OVERALL DWELLING TYPOLOGIES & LANDSCAPE AREAS

SH 5 OVERALL SITE LAYOUT PLAN

SH 6 OVERALL DWELLING FLOOR PLANS

SH 7 SHADOW DIAGRAMS

SH 8 SHADOW DIAGRAMS

SH 9 ENLARGED FLOOR PLANS & ELEVATIONS

SH 10 ENLARGED FLOOR PLANS & ELEVATIONS

SH 11 ENLARGED FLOOR PLANS 7 ELEVATIONS

SH 12 ENLARGED FLOOR PLANS & ELEVATIONS

SH 13 ENLARGED FLOOR PLANS & ELEVATIONS

SH 14 BOUNDARY - INTERNAL DRIVEWAY ELEVATIONS & BBQ DETAIL

SH 15 BOUNDARY - INTERNAL DRIVEWAY ELEVATIONS & FENCING DETAILS

SH 16 SITE CROSS SECTIONS - VISUAL PRIVACY DETAIL & TYPICAL BUILDING SECTIONS
Certificate no.: 

Assessor Name: 

Accreditation no 

Certificate date:
rerage star ranng~j Dwelling Address:

15 Duncan Close 
I Elermore Vale, NSW 

|2287

ww.nathers.gov.au

0004358070 
Gavin Chambers 
VIC/BDAV/13/1491 
14 November 2019

CALCULATIONS

ALL DWELLINGS HAVE 3 BEDROOM WITH DOUBLE GARAGE

REQUIRED LANDSCAPING (30% OF SITE AREA) 6276.00m2
DCP 2017 - RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT 3.03 - PART D

JV1LNIMUM PRIVATE.OPEN.SPACE REQUIRED PER DWELLING 16.Q0m2

TOTAL LANDSCAPED AREAS PRQVIDED.(35.0Q% OF SITE AREA) 7331,00m2 
_ DCP 2017 - RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT 3.03 - PART D

TOTAL NUMBER OF PRIVATE PARKING SPACES. PER DWELLING _2

TOTAL NUMBER OF STANDARD.VISITOR PARKING SPACES 8
REQUIRED DEEP SOIL PLANTING ( 15% OF SITE AREA) 3138.00m2

DCP 2017 - RESIDENTJALDEVELOPMENT 3.03 - PART D
DEEP SOIL PLANTING PROVIDED (.21.40% OF SITE AREA) 4468.0.0m2

__ TO.TAL_NUMB£R OF ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACES______ 2

__________ DCP 20.17 - RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT 3.03 - PART D TOTAL NUMBER.OF MOTOR CYCLE.PARKING SPACES 5

FLOOR SPACE RATIO .24:1 . TOTAL NUMBER .OF DESIGNATED BUNDED CARWASH BAYS. _ 1

COMMUNAL AREA REQUIRED - 5% 1046.00m2

COMMUNAL RECREATION AREA PROVIDED 1098.10m2

~6USHFIRE"PRCNE LAND'
REFER TO ATTACHED BUSHFIRE 
REPORT FOR CONSTRUCTION 
BAL & SCHEDULE

REFER TO ENGINEERS PLANS

REFER TO LANDSCAPE PLANS

BAS IX

SUMMARY OF BASIX COMMITMENTS FOR EACH UNIT

This is a summaiy oflhe BASIX Commitments as detailed in the BASIX Ceitificate.
Refer to the CURRENT BASIX Certificate lor Complete details.

For definitions refer to basix.nsw.gov.au

Heating
System

Living 1 Phase A/C Zoned EER 3.0 • 3.5
Bedrooms 1 Phase A'C Zoned EER 3.0 • 3.5

Ventilation
1 x Bathroom Fan ducted to exterior Manual cn/off

WATER COMMITMENTS Kitchen Fan dueled to exterior Manual on/off
Fixtures Laundry Fan ducted to exterior Manual on/off
3 Star Shower Heads I Yes ( > 6 but <= 7.5 Umin) Natural

Lighting
Window/Skylight In Kitchen Yes

5 Star Kitchen / Basin Taps [ Yes | 3 Star Toilet | Yes Window/Skylight in Bathrooms/Toilets Yes I as drawn
Alternative Water Artificial 

Lighting 
(rooms to be

Number of bedrooms 3 Dedicated Yes
Minimum Tank Size (L) | 4000 | Collected from Roof Area (m2) | 100 Number of Living/Dining rooms 1 Dedicated Yes
Tank Connected To: Kitchen Yes Dedicated Yes
All Toilets - | Yes [ Laundry W/M Cold Tap | Yes All Bathrms/Toilets Yes Dedicated Yes
One Outdoor Tap | Yes

LED lights) Laundry Yes Dedicated Yes
THERMAL COMFORT COMMITMENTS - Refer to TPA Specification on plans All Hallways Yes Dedicated Yes
ENERGY COMMITMENTS OTHER COMMITMENTS
Hot Water Gas Instantaneous 6 Star Outdoor & indoor clothes lines | Ves | Ventilated refrigerator space | Yes
Coolinq I Living 1 Phase AC Zoned I EER3.0-3.5 Stove/Oven | Gas cooktop & electric oven
System | Bedrooms 1 Phase A/C Zoned | EER3.0-3.5 Alternative Energy | Photovoltaic System: 1 kw to U41 only

ENERGY
November 2019 BSA Reference: 10912

Building Sustainability Assessments Ph: (02) 4962 3439 Floor Construction Covering Added Insulation
enquiries@buildingsustainability.net.au www.buildingsustainability.net.au Concrete As drawn none

Important Note

the Assessor Certificate and takes precedence over any other specification. Windows Glass and frame type U Value SHGCRanae Area sq m
If different construction elements are applied then the Assessor Certificate is no longer valid. ALM-001-01 A Aluminium Type A Single clear 6.70 0.51-0.63 As drawn

Thermal Performance Specifications (does not apply to garage) AIM-002-01 A Aluminium Type B Sinqle clear 6.70 0.63-0.77 As drawn
External Wall Construction Added Insulation
Brick Veneer & Lightweight R1.5 Type A windows are awning windows, bifolds, casements, till 'n turn' windows, entry doors, french doors

Type B windows are double hung windows, Ming windows & doors, fixed windows, stacker doors, louvres

Internal Wall Construction Added Insulation Skylights Glass and frame type U Value SHGC Area sqm
Plasterboard on studs none

U and SHGC values are according to AFRC. Alternate products may be used it the U value
is lower and the SHGC is within the range specified

Ceiling Construction Added Insulation External Window Shading (eaves, verandahs, pergolas, awnings etc)
Plasterboard R3.5 to ceilings adjacent to roof space All shade elements modelled as drawn
Roof Construction Colour Added Insulation Ceiling Penetrations fdownliqhts, exhaust fans, flues etc)
Tile Any Foil No ad,ustnienl haa be.n mod. lor lo.so. In imclalion arcing Iron, ceiling peiclralras.

SSUE COMMENTS DATE
DATE. 27 NOV 2019 REVISED DA 30-10-19

LOT 1 D.P. 1197128, NO. 15 DUNCAN CLOSE 
ELERMORE VALE.

XH.NO: «*•
-s

29
FINAL REVISED DA FOR COUNCIL 
FINAL ISSUE FOR COUNCIL

14-11.-19 
27-11-19

--------bUSHFIRe'pFffiNETATJcj--------- -----------STORKIWATER------------- ------------LanCSCaFiNG-------------
REFER TO BUSHFIRE ATTACHED 
BUSHFIRE REPORT FOR BAL AND 
CONSTRUCTION SCHEDULE

REFER TO ENGINEERS PLANS 
PREPARED BY FORUM
OONSUt TING

REFER TO LANDSCAPE PLANS 
PREPARED BY MANSFIELD 
LANDSCAPE

Kirn Gerrish
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SCA. F BAR 
40 50 60 70

PROPOSED RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT 
. LOT 1 D.P. 1197128, NO. 15 DUNCAN CLOSE 

ELERMORE VALE.

WILLOW
CLOSE

SURVEY PREPARED BY: 

ASQUITH AND deWITT PTY LTD.

15
160074

MELINDA AVENUE SITE SURVEY PLAN
SCALE 1 :S00 @ A2
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EXISTING ESTABLISHEI RESIDENTIAL HOUSING

DRIVEWAY 01 DRIVEWAY 01

STAGING PLAN

[ THESE PLANS TO BE READ IN CONJUNCTION WITH ALL I
[supporting consultants current documentation!

NATIONWIDE

HOUSE

EXISTING ESTABLISHED RESIDENTIAL HOUSING

SCALE BAR

NERIGAf CiOSE

ECT PROPOSED RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT
ADDRESS: LOT 1 D.P. 1197128, NO. 15 DUNCAN CLOSE 

ELERMORE VALE.

STAGE 1

ALL SITE WORKS INCLUDING BULK 
EARTH WORKS, DRAINAGE AND 
INSTALLATION OF ALL SERVICES. 
CONSTRUCTION OF DWELLINGS 
1 TO 12 INCLUDING ALL 
DRIVEWAYS AND LANDSCAPING 
RELATED TO STAGE 1

STAGE 2

ALL SITE WORKS INCLUDING BULK 
EARTH WORKS, DRAINAGE AND 
INSTALLATION OF ALL SERVICES. 
CONSTRUCTION OF DWELLINGS 
13 TO 32 INCLUDING ALL 
DRIVEWAYS AND LANDSCAPING 
RELATED TO STAGE 2

STAGE 3

ALL SITE WORKS INCLUDING BULK 
EARTH WORKS, DRAINAGE AND 
INSTALLATION OF ALL SERVICES. 
CONSTRUCTION OF DWELLINGS 
33 TO 49 INCLUDING ALL 
DRIVEWAYS AND LANDSCAPING 
RELATED TO STAGE 3

BUSHFIRE P'RONE LAND ~
REFER TO ATTACHED BUSHFIRE 
REPORT FOR CONSTRUCTION 
BAL & SCHEDULE

STORMWATER

REFER TO ENGINEERS PLANS

LANDSCAPING
REFER TO LANDSCAPE PLANS

27 NOV 2019

19114

COMMENTS
REVISED DA
FINAL REVISED DA
FINAL REVISED DA FOR COUNCIL
FINALJSSUE FOR COUNCIL

DATE
30-10-19
06-11-19
14-11-19
27-1.1-19
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GENERALNQTES
-ilRALlAII STANDARDS.AT TlUE.OF.r.ONSTRUCJOL

L LEV EL3-AREXQ.6E .CONFIRMED .. _ _
ON SITEPRtORTO CONSTRUCTION _________

l ALL DIMENSIONS.AND LEVELS ARE.TO EE CONFIRMED 
OH SITE BY BUILOER.PKIOR IOSIARJ.OF WORK. . . 

i SITETOfiE SET OUT &Y A REGISTERED SURVEYOR.
1 TMESEMAVYINtiS ARE.TOEIE READ IN CONJUNCTION .

-------- BUSHFIRE PR6NE LAND--------- -----------STORMWATER------------- LANDSCAPING
REFER TO BUSHFIRE ATTACHED 
BUSHFIRE REPORT FOR BAL AND

REFER TO ENGINEERS PLANS 
PREPARED BY FORUM

REFER TO LANDSCAPE PLANS 
PREPARED BY MANSFIELD

ADDRESS: LOT 1 D.P. 1197128, NO. 15 DUNCAN CLOSE 
ELERMORE VALE. H
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SCALE 1 : 100 @ A2
FACE BRICK

0004358070 
Gavin Chambers 
VIC/BDAV/13/1491 
14 November 2019

_ ALUMINIUM FRAMED
window SIDE ELEVATION

SCALE 1 : 100 @ A2

SIDE ELEVATION
SCALE 1 : 100 @ A2

#5
____________
%

—<@f-

FRONT ELEVATION

_ COLORBOND 
PANEL LIFT DOOR

SCALE 1 : 100 @ A2 
SELECTED CONCRETE _ 

ROOF TILES

_ALUMINIUM FRAMED
WINDOWS WITH PRIVACY 
LOUVRES WHERE REQUIRED

REAR ELEVATION
SCALE 1 : 100 <§> A2

DESIGN 1B - FACADE A
PROPOSED LIVING AREA 113.02m’
PROPOSED PORCH AREA 5.00m’
PROPOSED DECK AREA 16.05m’
PROPOSED GARAGE AREA 34 19m’

169.26m’
TOTAL LIVING RM FLOOR AREA 32 75m'
TOTAL STORAGE AREA 12.72m-
TOTAL BED 1 FLOOR AREA 12.48m’
TOTAL BED 2 & 3 FLOOR AREA min 9.C0m; ea
POS AREA 16.00m'

TYPOLOGY
SCALE NTS @ A2

DESIGN 1B- FACADE A

1 ■#? " py E-r—, !□ !
L -Of! .. :;l: h 1

SIDE ELEVATION
SCALE 1 : 100 @ A2

_ SELECTED |____ COLORBOND
ENTRY DOOR PANEL LIFT DOOR

FRONT ELEVATION
SCALE 1 :100 @ A2 

SELECTED CONCRETE 
ROOF TILES

_ALUMINIUM FRAMED 
WINDOWS WITH PRIVACY 
LOUVRES WHERE REQUIRED

REAR ELEVATION
SCALE 1 : 100 @ A2

DESIGN 1B - FACADE B
PROPOSED LIVING AREA 113.02m'
PROPOSED PORCH AREA 5.00m’
PROPOSED DECK AREA 16 05m’
PROPOSED GARAGE AREA 34.19m’

16926m’
TOTAL LIVING RM FLOOR AREA 32.75m'
TOTAL STORAGE AREA 12.72m’
TOTAL BED 1 FLOOR AREA 12.48m'
TOTAL BED 2 & 3 FLOOR AREA min 9.00m' ea
POS AREA 16.00m'

4N LAYOUT ALL BATHROOM ANO ENSUITE WINDOWS WILL BE ( 
LL OTHER WINDOWS TO HABITABLC ROOMS NEXT TO A BACKINC ONTO ADJOINING DY 
DJUSlABLb PRIVACY LOUVRES TO ENSURE PRIVACY WHILSI ACHIEVING RtOUlREU VI 
LL ALFRESCO AREAS NEXI lO S BACKING ONTO ADJOINING DWELLINGS WILL BE f I IT 
RIVACY LOUVRFS TO ENSURE PRIVACY WHILST ACHIEVING RFOUIRFD SOLAR ACCESS SCALE NTS <S> A2

| DESIGN 1B - FACADE B

! generaLNote.s
. NEW WORK.1S-TOCOMPLY-WITH-THECURRENT __ 
STBAUSN JiTAUIDAHDS AT TIME OF

:©
BUSHFiftE PA6NE LANb ^RmWaYEr LANDSCAPING

REFER TO BUSHFIRE ATTACHED 
BUSHFIRE REPORT FOR BAL AND 
rnMRTDi ir'Tinw Qrweni n f

REFER TO ENGINEERS PLANS 
PREPARED BY FORUM

REFER TO LANDSCAPE PLANS 
PREPARED BY MANSFIELD

Kim G e r r i s h

Bs-

PROPOSED RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT 
. LOT 1 D.P. 1197128, NO. 15 DUNCAN CLOSE 

ELERMORE VALE.
!FNO: 19114

COMMENTS
REVISED DA
FINAL REVISED DA
FINAL REVISED DA FOR COUNCIL
FINAL ISSUE FOR COUNCIL
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life 1

SIDE ELEVATION
SCALE 1 :100 @ A2

T

—

-iab-v

TJOM FCp'T!

iMJ^J.

FRONT ELEVATION
SCALE 1 : 100 @ A2 

SELECTED CONCRETE _
ROOF TILES

4? ■n ;

" 5

|§f !
i

— - • . —
NOM FFL
— —o ^

_ALUMINIUM FRAMED 
WINDOWS WITH PRIVACY 
LOUVRES WHERE REQUIRED

REAR ELEVATION
SCALE 1 : 100 @ A2

DESIGN 2A - FACADE A
PROPOSED LIVING AREA 110.49m1
PROPOSED PORCH AREA 2.16m’
PROPOSED .DECK AREA I7.52m*
PROPOSED GARAGE AREA

164.49m1
TOTAL LIVING RM FLOOR AREA 33.12m’
TOTAL STORAGE AREA 12.08m’
TOTAL BED 1 FLOOR AREA 12 02m1
TOTAL BED 2 6 3 FLOOR AREA min 9.00m’ ea
POS AREA 16.00m*

TYPOLOGY
SCALE NTS @ A2

DESIGN 2A - FACADE A

SIDE ELEVATION
SCALE 1 : 100@ A2

FRONT ELEVATION
SCALE 1 :100 @ A2 

SELECTED CONCRETE 
ROOF TILES ~

ALUMINIUM FRAMED 
WINDOWS WITH PRIVACY 
LOUVRES WHERE REQUIRED

7Z

M

/ /
/ /

---------

REAR ELEVATION
SCALE 1 : 100 @ A2

DESIGN 2A - FACADE B
PROPOSEO LIVING AREA 110.49m’
PROPOSED PORCH AREA 2.99m*
PROPOSED OECK AREA 17.52m’
PROPOSEO GARAGE AREA 34 32m*

165.32m’
TOTAL LIVING RM FLOOR AREA 33.12m*
TOTAL STORAGE AREA
TOTAL BED 1 FLOOR AREA
TOTAL BED 2 & 3 FLOOR AREA mm 9.00m’ ea
POS AREA 16.00m*

TYPOLOGY
SCALE NTS @ A2

DESIGN 2A - FACADE B

(5ENERAL N'tfTES------------------ "rEr5a-J*Tw*iIKii-s*sw=.w1«-i>----------
MI___ •. LEVELS A=tETQ BE COMFIRMEO

SITE PJWJ8I0 CONSTRUCTION - 
o .ALL DIMENSIOWS.ANO LEVELS ABEJftBB .CONFIRMED. 

OU SITE.eV BUILDER PRIOR TO.STAR1 OF WORK.
:B ORAINAOETO BE CONNECTED • SITE TO EE SET OUIB-Y-A BEUlSTEfiECL SURVEYOR. 

JGDHAJNAGRSYSTEM... __ ____ ■ THESE DRAWINGS ARE TO BEHEAD IN.CONJLNGTION

Ed©
-------- BUSHFIftFPftGNFOTIB--------- -----------STCRmwaTER------------- LANDSCAPING

REFER TO BUSHFIRE ATTACHED 
BUSHFIRE REPORT FOR BAL AND 
nriNSTRi ir.TinN srHPni n f

REFER TO ENGINEERS PLANS 
PREPARED BY FORUM

REFER TO LANDSCAPE PLANS 
PREPARED BY MANSFIELD

a k i it. G e r r i s h

i-Ei—S

project PROPOSED RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT
address LOT 1 D.P. 1197128, NO. 15 DUNCAN CLOSE 

ELERMORE VALE.

COMMENTS
REVISEO DA '______
FINAL REVISED DA
FINAL REVISEO DA FOR COUNCIL _
FINAL ISSUE FOR COUNCIL

DATE
30-10-19
06-11-19
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SCALE 1 :100 @ A2

SELECTED CONCRETE
ROOF TILES __NOMFR^ . s

FRONT ELEVATION
SCALE 1 : 100 @ A2

ALUMINIUM FRAMED 
WINDOWS WITH PRIVACY' 

LOUVRES WHERE REQUIRED

REAR ELEVATION
SCALE 1 : 1CC@ A2 DESIGN 2B - FACADE A

PROPOSED LIVING AREA 110.19m1
PROPOSED PORCH AREA 2.16m'
PROPOSED DECK AREA 17.52m2
PROPOSED GARAGE AREA

164.49m2
TOTAL LIVING RM FLOOR AREA 33.12m'
TOTAL STORAGE AREA 12.08m1
TOTAL BED 1 FLOOR AREA 12.02m2
TOTAL BED 2 & 3 FLOOR AREA mm 9.00m2 ea
POS AREA 16.00m2

ikJSr
TYPOLOGY
SCALE NTS <3> A2

DESIGN 2B - FACADE A

SIDE ELEVATION
SCALE 1 : 100 @ A2

FRONT ELEVATION
SCALE 1 : 100 @ A2

ALUMINIUM FRAMED 
WINDOWS WITH PRIVACY' 

LOUVRES WHERE REQUIRED

REAR ELEVATION
SCALE 1 : 100@ A2 DESIGN 2B - FACADE B

PROPOSED LIVING AREA 110 49m2
PROPOSED PORCH AREA 2.99m'
PROPOSED DECK AREA 1752m2
PROPOSED GARAGE AREA 34.32m'

165.32m2
TOTAL LIVING RM FLOOR AREA 33.12m'
TOTAL STORAGE AREA 12.08m*
TOTAL BED 1 FLOOR AREA 12.02m’
TOTAL BED 2 & 3 FLOOR AREA min 9.00ni2 ea
POS AREA 16.00m'

TYPOLOGY
SCALE NTS <§> A2

DESIGN 2B - FACADE B

----------- 6ENPRAL NOTES---------
. NEW WORK IS la GOMPLYJNITH TKS.CUHREN 
STSAL1AN SIANQAG2S.AI TIME OF.CONSTRUC

ON .SITE BY BUILDER PRIOR TO START OF WORK.
• SITETOBE SEJ DUI El.A REUMEREU SURVEYOR__
• THESE DRAWINGS ARE TO BE READ IN CONJUNCTION.

i©
-------- SUShFIBF FrCnF LA'nd--------- ----------- STCAMwaTEA------------ laNdSCapiNG

REFER TO BUSHFIRE ATTACHED 
BUSHFIRE REPORT FOR BAL AND 
OONSTRI ir.TION AOHFni II F

REFER TO ENGINEERS PLANS 
PREPARED BY FORUM

REFER TO LANDSCAPE PLANS 
PREPARED BY MANSFIELD

Kim Gerrish £CT PROPOSED RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT 
address: LOT 1 D.P. 1197128, NO. 15 DUNCAN CLOSE 

ELERMORE VALE.

27 NOV 2019
COMMENTS
REVISED DA 
FINAL REVISEO DA 
FINAL REVISED DA FOR COUNCIL 
FINAL ISSUE FOR COUNCIL
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COLORBOND SELECTED
PANEL LIFT DOOR BRICKWORK

SIDE ELEVATION
SCALE 1 : 100@A2

SIDE ELEVATION
SCALE 1 : 100 @ A2

TO BRICKWORK ------WINDOWS WITH PRIVACY
LOUVRES WHERE REQUIRED

Y--------------------------------------------------------------------- --------------- Y------f

PC- T37 HIGHLIGHT

0004358070 
Gavin Chambers 

Accreditation no VIC/BDAV/13/1491
Cetdficaie dale 14 November 2019
Dwelling Address 
15 Duncan Close
Elermore Vale, NSW mBSflf*..

DESIGN 3A
PROPOSED LIVING AREA 106 23m’
PROPOSED PORCH AREA 2.95m'
PROPOSED DECK AREA 16 29nF
PROPOSED GARAGE AREA 35.34m'

TOTAL 16081m'
TOTAL LIVING RM FLOOR AREA 28.20m'
TOTAL STORAGE AREA
TOTAL BED 1 FLOOR AREA
TOTAL BED 2 4 3 FLOOR AREA min 9.00m' ea
POS AREA 16.00m'

DESIGN 3A

ALUMINIUM FRAMED 
WINDOWS WITH PRIVACY- 

LOUVRES WHERE REQUIRED

SELECTED 
BRICKWORK

SIDE ELEVATION
SCALE 1 : 100 @ A2

SELECTED FINISH
TO 8RICKWORK I COLORBOND

SIDE ELEVATIDInIpanel lift door

SCALE 1 : 100 @ A2
SELECTED CONCRETE 
ROOF TILES

REAR ELEVATION
SCALE 1 : 100 @ A2

f—T-------------- ---------------------Y

T| HIGHLIGHT
Jc) p

lot .STORE. J l

‘ 'T7!

1
----------- —------7]

! > ' xk \ |r

TYPOLOGY
SCALE NTS @ A2

DESIGN 3B
PROPOSED LIVING AREA 106 23m'
PROPOSED PORCH AREA 2.95m’
PROPOSED DECK AREA 16 29m'
PROPOSED GARAGE AREA 35.34m'

TOTAL 160.81m’
TOTAL LIVING RM FLOOR AREA 28.20m'
TOTAL STORAGE AREA I2.25m*
TOTAL BED 1 FLOOR AREA 12.24m'
TOTAL BED 2 4 3 FLOOR AREA min 9.00m’ ea
POS AREA 16.00m’

DESIGN 3B

---------- (SENERALN6TES------------------Sw inputs*<*<»»*»----------
NEWWORKIMOi'.OMPLY WITH TH= CURRENT___#_LEyELSJ\3E_TO,E£ GOUflRMEO ___.. -
17RALIAN.SIANDAR0S. AT-TIME- OF-CONSTEUOTIOIC - ON S1IEPRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION _ ____
4GWQ. TIE DOWN. DRAINAGE _____ O _ALL OIMBHS’OKS AND. LEVELS AREJOEE CONFIRMED-
.lTlNCiS.iEEAMSJOJiIRll«llR4[..ENr.lNEF.RDnsiliN ONSITEBY-BUILDERPRIORTO.aTARTOf-WORK.- .
- NEW SIORMWAIER-DRAINAOETO eE CONNECTED • SITE TO BE SET OUTJEY A REGISTERED SURVEtOft_
EXIST1NG.ERATJAGE SYSTEM _ _• THESE DMWINBS ARE TO BE READ IN CONJUNCTION

-------- BuShfire RAfiflFLAWB--------- ----------- STORm Wat’eR------------- LAnDSCARing

REFER TO BUSHFIRE ATTACHED 
BUSHFIRE REPORT FOR BAL AND 
r.nNRTRi irvnnio sp.hfdi ii f

REFER TO ENGINEERS PLANS 
PREPARED BY FORUM

REFER TO LANDSCAPE PLANS 
PREPARED BY MANSFIELD

Kim G e r ris h

Sr
project PROPOSED RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT
address LOT 1 D.P. 1197128, NO. 15 DUNCAN CLOSE 

ELERMORE VALE.

27 NOV 2019
SSUE

2677
COMMENTS
REVISED DA 
FINAL RFVISED OA 
FiNAL REVISED OA FOR COUNCIL 
FINAL ISSUE FOR COUNCIL

H
13

 E
N

LA
R

G
ED

 D
W

EL
LI

N
G

 FL
O

O
R

 P
LA

N
S 

& 
EL

EV
AT

IO
N

S 
D

EV
EL

O
PM

EN
T 

AP
PL

IC
AT

IO
N

17



'SEMERALNfiTK -----------w,. h «nu« s as .------ SPECIA1 NOTE
■“ Kim G e r r i s h PROJECT:

OLRKIsi'l UJILDWO DLSKiN "l  ̂LTD BUSHFIRE PRONE LAND §T6RMWAt£ft LANDSCAPING
4CINti. JIE.OOWN. DRAINAGE • ALL DIMENSIONS:*!!® LEVELS.ABS.Tf) BE.CDNFIAMEO
DTWtiSJl^EAMsJOJiTRlICTIlRAL ENGINEER OESKiN.. _ON SITE BY BUILDER PRIOn TO START OF WORK 
.NEWSIORMWATERDRAINAGETO BECONNEGTEO • SITETQEE SET QOT_BY AREGISTERED SURVEYOR. 
EXISTING DflAlNACiE SYSTEM • 'HE5E DRAWINGS ARE TO BE READJN CONJUNCTION. . IHHE® REFER TO BUSHFIRE ATTACHED 

BUSHFIRE REPORT FOR BAL AND 
r.AM.RTRI ir.TIAN RCIHFITIII F

REFER TO ENGINEERS PLANS 
PREPARED BY FORUM

REFER TO LANDSCAPE PLANS 
PREPARED BY MANSFIELD

ADDRESS:

PROPOSED RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT 
LOT 1 D.P. 1197128, NO. 15 DUNCAN CLOSE 
ELERMORE VALE.

E COMMENTS
REVISED DA 
FINAL REVISED DA 
FINAL REVISED DA FOR COUNCIL 
FINAL l$_SUE.FOR COyNCIL

DATE
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06-11-19
14-11-19
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. . CenilicaM.no.: 0004358070
Assessor Name Gavin Chambers

^7 65 '• Accreditation no VIC/BDAV/13/1491
± , Cenificate date: 14 November 2019

SAiiosvvini
HOUSE

15 Duncan Close 
Elermore Vale, NSW 
2287

^ j COMMUNITY AREA "driveway 4 J_L
Lr—“

° ?JH----------------I DRIVEWAY 2 J—--------------------------- ---------------------------- UNIT 21
FFL 30.50

SOUTH ELEVATIONS - DRIVEWAY 3
SCALE i 400 @ A2

UNIT 23
FFL 31.60

m LULBJ |[: m HTIB i 5 HEliUiEJO 9..

UNIT 22

UlL-i^>' iTf-^-rTT .......

UNIT 21
FFL 30.50

UNIT 20 UNIT 19
FFL 30.55 FFL 30,70

EAST BOUNDARY ELEVATIONS
SCALE 1 : 400 @ A2

SI
TE

 B
D

Y

UNIT 39
FFL 26.40

UNIT 40
FFL 26.45

UNIT 41
FFL 26.50

UNIT 42
FFL 26.55

UNIT 43
FFL 26.60

UNIT 44
FFL 26.65

UNIT 45
FFL 26.75

UNIT 46
FFL 26.80

UNIT 48
FFL 27.3C

EAST ELEVATIONS - DRIVEWAY 2
SCALE 1 : 400 @ A2

------- ‘COMMUNITY AF*EA--------------

11 \ §

JDRJVEWAY1 ] "] |

UNIT 27 UNIT 28
FFL 30.30 FFL 30.35

UNIT 30
FFL 30.25

EAST ELEVATIONS - DRIVEWAY 4
SCALE 1 : 400 @ A2

m£

AfeYAIhiINti WALL bgtAi'Ls""
REFER TO ENGINEERING PLANS 
FOR ALL RETAINING WALL 
HEIGHTS & DETAILS.

REFER TO LANDSCAPE PLANS

UNIT 7
FFL 33.35

UNIT 8
FFL 33.10

UNIT 9
FFL 32.90 UNIT 11

FFL 32.50

EAST ELEVATIONS - DRIVEWAY 5
SCALE 1 : 400 @ A2

FENCE DETAILS
SCALE 1 : 50 @ A2

_ ® /JJ. DIUEHSONS AtrD l 
N. OH SITEBY.BUU.oeH PR It

® MTETQEE SET OUT EY A REGISTERED !
• THESE .DGAWlNtiSARE.TO.BE READ JN CONJUNCTION.

In©
BUSHFIR^ ARONE LAND SYAAmwaIEA ----------- LANDSCAPING-------------

REFER TO BUSHFIRE ATTACHED 
BUSHFIRE REPORT FOR BAL AND 
nnwsTRi ir.TiON sriHFni n f

REFER TO ENGINEERS PLANS 
PREPARED BY FORUM

REFER TO LANDSCAPE PLANS 
PREPARED BY MANSFIELD

Kim G e r r i s h
.
i-'

PROPOSED RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT 
LOT 1 D.P. 1197128, NO. 15 DUNCAN CLOSE 
ELERMORE VALE.

COMMENTS
REVISED DA 
FINAL REVISED DA 
FINAL REVISED DA FOR COUNCIL_ 
FINAL ISSUE FOR COUNCIL
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DISTRIBUTED UNDER SEPARATE COVER 

Public Voice Committee Meeting 
21 July 2020  

ATTACHMENTS DISTRIBUTED UNDER SEPARATE COVER

PV 21/07/2020 – DA2018/01331 – 15 DUNCAN CLOSE, ELERMORE 
VALE – STAGED DEVELOPMENT - RESIDENTIAL - MULTI 

DWELLING HOUSING (49 DWELLINGS) AND 50 LOT COMMUNITY 
TITLE SUBDIVISION 

ITEM-2 Attachment B: Processing Chronology 

21



DISTRIBUTED UNDER SEPARATE COVER 

Public Voice Committee Meeting 
21 July 2020 
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THE CITY OF NEWCASTLE  
Report to Public Voice Committee Meeting on 
21 July 2020 

PROCESSING CHRONOLOGY 

DA2018/01331 – 15 Duncan Close Elermore Vale 

22 November 2018 Application lodged 

29 November 2018 Public Notification 

23 December 2018 Amended Plans submitted 

14 May 2019 Request for Additional Information 

29 November 2019 Additional information and Amended 
Plans received 

17 December 2019 Public Notification 

17 February 2020 Additional information received 

19 May 2020 Presentation to Public Voice 

10 June 2020 Request for additional information 

23



 

DISTRIBUTED UNDER SEPARATE COVER 

Public Voice Committee Meeting 
21 July 2020

ATTACHMENTS DISTRIBUTED UNDER SEPARATE COVER 

PV 21/07/2020 – DA2020/00044 – 304 / 464 KING STREET, 
NEWCASTLE WEST 

PAGE 3 ITEM-3 Attachment A: Submitted Plans – 304 / 464 King 
Street, Newcastle West 

PAGE 9 ITEM-3 Attachment B: Processing Chronology – 304 / 464 King 
Street, Newcastle West 

1



DISTRIBUTED UNDER SEPARATE COVER 

Public Voice Committee Meeting 
21 JULY 2020
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DISTRIBUTED UNDER SEPARATE COVER 

Public Voice Committee Meeting 
21 JULY 2020 

ATTACHMENTS DISTRIBUTED UNDER SEPARATE COVER

PV 21/07/2020 – DA2020/00044 – 304 / 464 KING STREET, 
NEWCASTLE WEST 

ITEM-3 Attachment A: Submitted Plans – 304 / 464 King Street, 
Newcastle West 

3



 

 
DISTRIBUTED UNDER SEPARATE COVER 

 

Public Voice Committee Meeting 
21 JULY 2020 

 
 
 
 
 

4



55



66



77



88



 

DISTRIBUTED UNDER SEPARATE COVER 

Public Voice Committee Meeting 
21 July 2020

ATTACHMENTS DISTRIBUTED UNDER SEPARATE COVER

PV 21/07/2020 – DA2020/00044 – 304 / 464 KING STREET, 
NEWCASTLE WEST 

ITEM-3 Attachment B: Processing Chronology – 304 / 464 King Street, 
Newcastle West 
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Public Voice Committee Meeting 
21 JULY 2020 
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PROCESSING CHRONOLOGY 
 

DA2020/00044 - 304/464 King Street Newcastle West 
 
 

31 January 2020 Application lodged 

30 January 2020 to 
17 February 2020 

Notification 

7 April 2020 Councillors 'Called in' application 
 

16 June 2020 DAC Meeting - resolved to 'Lay on the table' to present 
to Public Voice 
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DISTRIBUTED UNDER SEPARATE COVER 

Public Voice Committee Meeting 
21 July 2020

ATTACHMENTS DISTRIBUTED UNDER SEPARATE COVER 

PV 21/07/2020 – DA2019/01146 – 106 GOSFORD ROAD, 
ADAMSTOWN – MULTI DWELLING HOUSING - DEMOLITION OF 

DWELLINGS AND OUTBUILDINGS, ERECTION OF 12 ATTACHED
UNITS AND 12 LOT STRATA SUBDIVISION 

PAGE 3 ITEM-4 Attachment A: Submitted Plans 

PAGE 13 ITEM-4 Attachment B: Processing Chronology 
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DISTRIBUTED UNDER SEPARATE COVER 

Public Voice Committee Meeting 
21 July 2020 

2



DISTRIBUTED UNDER SEPARATE COVER 

Public Voice Committee Meeting 
21 July 2020  

ATTACHMENTS DISTRIBUTED UNDER SEPARATE COVER

PV 21/07/2020 – DA2019/01146 – 106 GOSFORD ROAD, 
ADAMSTOWN – MULTI DWELLING HOUSING - DEMOLITION OF 

DWELLINGS AND OUTBUILDINGS, ERECTION OF 12 ATTACHED
UNITS AND 12 LOT STRATA SUBDIVISION 

ITEM-4 Attachment A: Submitted Plans 

3



DISTRIBUTED UNDER SEPARATE COVER 

Public Voice Committee Meeting 
21 July 2020 
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EXISTING LARGE TREES HAVE
BEEN APPROVED TO BE
REMOVED IN DA2017/00456

CONSOLIDATE SITES

EXISTING HOUSES SET CLOSE
TO STREET FRONTAGE

SITE HAS A CURRENT 8 UNIT
DEVELOPMENT APPROVED
8th SEPTEMBER 2017
DA2017/00456

REDESIGN UNITS TO IMPROVE DENSITY

EXISTING AVERAGE STREET
SETBACK  2.784M

SITE AREA = 1678.3 SqM
Council Floor Space Ratio =   1.5 : 1

Total  Floor Space Area =

Proposed Floor Space Ratio = 0.67 : 1
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3 19.4 41.7 39.4 100.5
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DA2017/00456 BUILDING
OUTLINE SHOWN IN RED

FIRST FLOOR SETBACKS INCREASED
TO COUNCIL REQUIRED 3M TO NORTH
BOUNDARY

BACK BOUNDARY
INCREASED TO BE
COUNCIL REQUIRED 3M

20
83

20
83

GROUND FLOOR SETBACKS
INCREASES TO 1500mm OR
GREATER

FIRST FLOOR SETBACKS INCREASED
TO COUNCIL REQUIRED 3M TO NORTH
BOUNDARY

CURRENT APPROVED DA2017/00456 SETBACKS HAVE BEEN INCREASED
TO MEET COUNCIL DCP REQUIREMENTS
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Multi Dwelling

Site Plans

12131Macquarie Edge

106 & 108 Gosford Rd, Adamstown
L.1943 DP.755247-L.2 DP.333722
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Site Plan
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First Floor Site Plan
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Second Floor Site Plan
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Site Analysis Plan
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AMENDMENTS: DA2B - 17/04/20

TREE PROTECTION
Maintain Tree 2 to back boundary as requested
Implement Tree Protection measures as recommended by Arborist
Units 12
Change ground floor structure to be a raised timber floor with strip
footings to allow for tree protection measures.
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Preliminary Subdivision Plan

AMENDMENTS: DA3 - 25/05/20

BULK AND SCALE
REDUCE UNIT SIZE FOR UNIT 1, 2, 7 & 8 AND REMOVE TOP
FLOOR AREAS TO HAVE A 2 STOREY STREETSCAPE
CHARACTER SIMILAR TO EXISTING DA APPROVED UNITS

ADJUST UNIT 6 TO ACHIEVE 3M BACK BOUNDARY SETBACK

ADJUST SITE TO ACHIEVE 25% COUNCIL LANDSCAPING
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12 UNITS
3 - 3 STOREY - 3 BEDROOM DOUBLE GARAGE
3 - 3 STOREY - 3 BEDROOM( Rumpus) DOUBLE GARAGE
4 - 2 STOREY - 3 BEDROOM SINGLE GARAGE
2 - 2 STOREY - 2 BEDROOM DOUBLE GARAGE

DA1 - STREET IMAGE AMENDED DESIGN - DA3

 STREET IMAGE
CURRENT DA APPROVAL (DA2017/00456)

AMENDMENTS: DA2 - 25/03/20

PRIVACY
ADDITIONAL PRIVACY MEASURES AS DISCUSSED WITH
NEIGHBOURS.
North side Units 7 to 12
Additional privacy screens added to first windows facing side
boundary. Screens to be minimum 1500mm above floor level
as per DCP 3.03.03 Amenity H. Visual Privacy
OR
Windows facing side boundary adjusted to all have 1500mm sill
heights to maintain privacy.

 1 : 500

Increased Boundary Setbacks
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Multi Dwelling

Site Details & Elevations

12131Macquarie Edge

106 & 108 Gosford Rd, Adamstown
L.1943 DP.755247-L.2 DP.333722

DAA02

 1 : 200

Street Elevation

 1 : 200

Driveway - North Side Units

 1 : 200

Drvieway - South Side Units

Elevation South Boundary

Elevation North Boundary

 1 : 200

Elevation Back Boundary

 1 : 200

Existing Site Plan & Demolition

 1 : 200

Preliminary Cut & Fill - Sedimentation Plan

1:2007

 1 : 200

Typical Section X-X
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Tree Protection Measures

3

AMENDMENTS: DA2B - 17/04/20

TREE PROTECTION
Maintain Tree 2 to back boundary as requested
Implement Tree Protection measures as recommended by Arborist
Units 12
Change ground floor structure to be a raised timber floor with strip
footings to allow for tree protection measures.
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AMENDMENTS: DA3 - 25/05/20

BULK AND SCALE
REDUCE UNIT SIZE FOR UNIT 1, 2, 7 & 8 AND REMOVE TOP
FLOOR AREAS TO HAVE A 2 STOREY STREETSCAPE
CHARACTER SIMILAR TO EXISTING DA APPROVED UNITS

ADJUST UNIT 6 TO ACHIEVE 3M BACK BOUNDARY SETBACK

ADJUST SITE TO ACHIEVE 25% COUNCIL LANDSCAPING

AMENDMENTS: DA2 - 25/03/20

PRIVACY
ADDITIONAL PRIVACY MEASURES AS DISCUSSED WITH
NEIGHBOURS.
North side Units 7 to 12
Additional privacy screens added to first windows facing side
boundary. Screens to be minimum 1500mm above floor level
as per DCP 3.03.03 Amenity H. Visual Privacy
OR
Windows facing side boundary adjusted to all have 1500mm sill
heights to maintain privacy.
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Gas cooktop & electric ovenStove/Oven
Outdoor clothes line Ventilated refrigerator spaceYes Yes
OTHER COMMITMENTS

All Hallways
Laundry

Number of bedrooms
Number of Living/Dining rooms

All Bathrms/Toilets
Kitchen Yes

Yes

Yes
Yes

Dedicated
Dedicated
Dedicated
Dedicated
Dedicated
Dedicated

All
All

Lighting
Artificial

Window/Skylight in Bathrooms/Toilets
Window/Skylight in Kitchen

N/A

EER 2.5 - 3.0

Natural
Lighting

Laundry
Kitchen

1 x Bathroom
Bedrooms
Living
Bedrooms
Living

Natural ventilation
Fan ducted to exterior

System
Cooling

System
Heating

Hot Water

Ventilation

ENERGY COMMITMENTS
THERMAL COMFORT COMMITMENTS - Refer to TPA Specification on plans

Laundry W/M Cold TapYes Yes
YesOne Outdoor Tap

All Toilets
Tank Connected To:

Fixtures

1500 30Collected from Roof Area (m2)
Alternative Water
Minimum Tank Size (L)

WATER COMMITMENTS

SUMMARY OF BASIX COMMITMENTS FOR EACH UNIT

For definitions refer to basix.nsw.gov.au
Refer to the CURRENT BASIX Certificate for Complete details.

This is a summary of the BASIX Commitments as detailed in the BASIX Certificate.

106-108 Gosford Road Adamstown

(rooms to be
primarily lit by

LED lights)
fluorescent or

EER 2.5 - 3.0
EER 2.5 - 3.0
EER 2.5 - 3.0

Manual on/off

1 Phase A/C Zoned
1 Phase A/C Zoned
1 Phase A/C Zoned
1 Phase A/C Zoned

Gas Instantaneous    6 Star

3 Star Shower Heads
3 Star Kitchen / Basin Taps Yes 3 Star Toilet Yes

Yes

Fan ducted to exterior Manual on/off

As Drawn
As Drawn

Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes

Alternative Energy Photovoltaic System: 1.7kW to U1 & U2 only

 Building Sustainability Assessments                                         Ph: (02) 4962 3439
enquiries@buildingsustainability.net.au        www. buildingsustainability.net.au

the Assessor Certificate and takes precedence over any other specification.
The following specification was used to achieve the thermal performance values indicated on

If different construction elements are applied then the Assessor Certificate is no longer valid.

September 2019 BSA Reference: 15176

Important Note

Thermal Performance Specifications   (does not apply to garage)

Plasterboard on studs

External Wall Construction
Brick Veneer & Lightweight

Internal Wall Construction

Plasterboard
Ceiling Construction

Roof Construction
Metal

R3.5 to ceilings adjacent to roof space
Colour
Light

Added Insulation

Added Insulation

Added Insulation

Added Insulation

Foil + R1.0 blanket

R2.0 to walls adjacent to garage

R2.0

Windows Area sq mU Value SHGC RangeGlass and frame type

Skylights Area sq mGlass and frame type U Value SHGC

U and SHGC values are according to AFRC. Alternate products may be used if the U value

External Window Shading (eaves, verandahs, pergolas, awnings etc)
All shade elements modelled as drawn
Ceiling Penetrations (downlights, exhaust fans, flues etc)
No adjustment has been made for losses to insulation arising from ceiling penetrations.

ALM-001-01 A
ALM-002-01 A

Aluminium Type A Single clear
Aluminium Type B Single clear

6.70
6.70 0.63 - 0.77

0.51 - 0.63 As drawn
As drawn

Type A windows are awning windows, bifolds, casements, tilt 'n 'turn' windows, entry doors, french doors
Type B windows are double hung windows, sliding windows & doors, fixed windows, stacker doors, louvres

 is lower and the SHGC is within the range specified

R2.0 to floors where open below

Plasterboard + studs + shaft liner + studs + Plasterboard (party walls) R2.0 + R2.0

Floor Construction Added Insulation
Concrete (waffle pod)(Ground floor) None
Timber (First and second floor) R1.0 to floors adjacent to garage

Covering
As drawn
As drawn
As drawnTimber (First and second floor)
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GROUND FLOOR LEVEL
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WITH R2 WALL INSULATION
NOM STRIA 400
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SELECTED ALUMINIUM WINDOWS
TO BASIX REQUIREMENTS

REMOVE TOP STOREY TO ALLOW
FOR A TWO STOREY STREETSCAPE
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FIRST FLOOR
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Multi Dwelling

Unit Plans - 1 & 2

12131Macquarie Edge

106 & 108 Gosford Rd, Adamstown
L.1943 DP.755247-L.2 DP.333722

DAA03

 1 : 100

Units 1 & 2 - First Floor

 1 : 100

Units 1 & 2 - Ground Floor

1:1007

 1 : 100

Elevation 1 - U1-2

 1 : 100

Elevation 2 - U1-2

 1 : 100

Elevation 3 - U1-2

 1 : 100

Elevation 4 - U1-2
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AMENDMENTS: DA2B - 17/04/20

TREE PROTECTION
Maintain Tree 2 to back boundary as requested
Implement Tree Protection measures as recommended by Arborist
Units 12
Change ground floor structure to be a raised timber floor with strip
footings to allow for tree protection measures.
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AMENDMENTS: DA3 - 25/05/20

BULK AND SCALE
REDUCE UNIT SIZE FOR UNIT 1, 2, 7 & 8 AND REMOVE TOP
FLOOR AREAS TO HAVE A 2 STOREY STREETSCAPE
CHARACTER SIMILAR TO EXISTING DA APPROVED UNITS

ADJUST UNIT 6 TO ACHIEVE 3M BACK BOUNDARY SETBACK

ADJUST SITE TO ACHIEVE 25% COUNCIL LANDSCAPING

AMENDMENTS: DA2 - 25/03/20

PRIVACY
ADDITIONAL PRIVACY MEASURES AS DISCUSSED WITH
NEIGHBOURS.
North side Units 7 to 12
Additional privacy screens added to first windows facing side
boundary. Screens to be minimum 1500mm above floor level
as per DCP 3.03.03 Amenity H. Visual Privacy
OR
Windows facing side boundary adjusted to all have 1500mm sill
heights to maintain privacy.

7



Gas cooktop & electric ovenStove/Oven
Outdoor clothes line Ventilated refrigerator spaceYes Yes
OTHER COMMITMENTS

All Hallways
Laundry

Number of bedrooms
Number of Living/Dining rooms

All Bathrms/Toilets
Kitchen Yes

Yes

Yes
Yes

Dedicated
Dedicated
Dedicated
Dedicated
Dedicated
Dedicated

All
All

Lighting
Artificial

Window/Skylight in Bathrooms/Toilets
Window/Skylight in Kitchen

N/A

EER 2.5 - 3.0

Natural
Lighting

Laundry
Kitchen

1 x Bathroom
Bedrooms
Living
Bedrooms
Living

Natural ventilation
Fan ducted to exterior

System
Cooling

System
Heating

Hot Water

Ventilation

ENERGY COMMITMENTS
THERMAL COMFORT COMMITMENTS - Refer to TPA Specification on plans

Laundry W/M Cold TapYes Yes
YesOne Outdoor Tap

All Toilets
Tank Connected To:

Fixtures

1500 30Collected from Roof Area (m2)
Alternative Water
Minimum Tank Size (L)

WATER COMMITMENTS

SUMMARY OF BASIX COMMITMENTS FOR EACH UNIT

For definitions refer to basix.nsw.gov.au
Refer to the CURRENT BASIX Certificate for Complete details.

This is a summary of the BASIX Commitments as detailed in the BASIX Certificate.

106-108 Gosford Road Adamstown

(rooms to be
primarily lit by

LED lights)
fluorescent or

EER 2.5 - 3.0
EER 2.5 - 3.0
EER 2.5 - 3.0

Manual on/off

1 Phase A/C Zoned
1 Phase A/C Zoned
1 Phase A/C Zoned
1 Phase A/C Zoned

Gas Instantaneous    6 Star

3 Star Shower Heads
3 Star Kitchen / Basin Taps Yes 3 Star Toilet Yes

Yes

Fan ducted to exterior Manual on/off

As Drawn
As Drawn

Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes

Alternative Energy Photovoltaic System: 1.7kW to U1 & U2 only
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enquiries@buildingsustainability.net.au        www. buildingsustainability.net.au

the Assessor Certificate and takes precedence over any other specification.
The following specification was used to achieve the thermal performance values indicated on

If different construction elements are applied then the Assessor Certificate is no longer valid.

September 2019 BSA Reference: 15176

Important Note

Thermal Performance Specifications   (does not apply to garage)

Plasterboard on studs

External Wall Construction
Brick Veneer & Lightweight

Internal Wall Construction

Plasterboard
Ceiling Construction

Roof Construction
Metal

R3.5 to ceilings adjacent to roof space
Colour
Light

Added Insulation

Added Insulation

Added Insulation

Added Insulation

Foil + R1.0 blanket

R2.0 to walls adjacent to garage

R2.0

Windows Area sq mU Value SHGC RangeGlass and frame type

Skylights Area sq mGlass and frame type U Value SHGC

U and SHGC values are according to AFRC. Alternate products may be used if the U value

External Window Shading (eaves, verandahs, pergolas, awnings etc)
All shade elements modelled as drawn
Ceiling Penetrations (downlights, exhaust fans, flues etc)
No adjustment has been made for losses to insulation arising from ceiling penetrations.

ALM-001-01 A
ALM-002-01 A

Aluminium Type A Single clear
Aluminium Type B Single clear

6.70
6.70 0.63 - 0.77

0.51 - 0.63 As drawn
As drawn

Type A windows are awning windows, bifolds, casements, tilt 'n 'turn' windows, entry doors, french doors
Type B windows are double hung windows, sliding windows & doors, fixed windows, stacker doors, louvres

 is lower and the SHGC is within the range specified

R2.0 to floors where open below

Plasterboard + studs + shaft liner + studs + Plasterboard (party walls) R2.0 + R2.0

Floor Construction Added Insulation
Concrete (waffle pod)(Ground floor) None
Timber (First and second floor) R1.0 to floors adjacent to garage

Covering
As drawn
As drawn
As drawnTimber (First and second floor)
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Multi Dwelling

Unit Plans - 3,4,5 & 6

12131Macquarie Edge

106 & 108 Gosford Rd, Adamstown
L.1943 DP.755247-L.2 DP.333722

DAA04

 1 : 100

Units 3, 4, 5 & 6 - First Floor

 1 : 100

Units 3, 4, 5 & 6 - Ground Floor 1:1007

 1 : 100

Elevation 1 - U3-6

 1 : 100

Elevation 2 - U3-6

 1 : 100

Elevation 3 - U3-6

 1 : 100

Elevation 4 - U3-6
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Units 3, 4, 5 & 6 - Second Floor
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AMENDMENTS: DA2B - 17/04/20

TREE PROTECTION
Maintain Tree 2 to back boundary as requested
Implement Tree Protection measures as recommended by Arborist
Units 12
Change ground floor structure to be a raised timber floor with strip
footings to allow for tree protection measures.
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AMENDMENTS: DA3 - 25/05/20

BULK AND SCALE
REDUCE UNIT SIZE FOR UNIT 1, 2, 7 & 8 AND REMOVE TOP
FLOOR AREAS TO HAVE A 2 STOREY STREETSCAPE
CHARACTER SIMILAR TO EXISTING DA APPROVED UNITS

ADJUST UNIT 6 TO ACHIEVE 3M BACK BOUNDARY SETBACK

ADJUST SITE TO ACHIEVE 25% COUNCIL LANDSCAPING

AMENDMENTS: DA2 - 25/03/20

PRIVACY
ADDITIONAL PRIVACY MEASURES AS DISCUSSED WITH
NEIGHBOURS.
North side Units 7 to 12
Additional privacy screens added to first windows facing side
boundary. Screens to be minimum 1500mm above floor level
as per DCP 3.03.03 Amenity H. Visual Privacy
OR
Windows facing side boundary adjusted to all have 1500mm sill
heights to maintain privacy.

8



Gas cooktop & electric ovenStove/Oven
Outdoor clothes line Ventilated refrigerator spaceYes Yes
OTHER COMMITMENTS

All Hallways
Laundry

Number of bedrooms
Number of Living/Dining rooms

All Bathrms/Toilets
Kitchen Yes

Yes

Yes
Yes

Dedicated
Dedicated
Dedicated
Dedicated
Dedicated
Dedicated

All
All

Lighting
Artificial

Window/Skylight in Bathrooms/Toilets
Window/Skylight in Kitchen

N/A

EER 2.5 - 3.0

Natural
Lighting

Laundry
Kitchen

1 x Bathroom
Bedrooms
Living
Bedrooms
Living

Natural ventilation
Fan ducted to exterior

System
Cooling

System
Heating

Hot Water

Ventilation

ENERGY COMMITMENTS
THERMAL COMFORT COMMITMENTS - Refer to TPA Specification on plans

Laundry W/M Cold TapYes Yes
YesOne Outdoor Tap

All Toilets
Tank Connected To:

Fixtures

1500 30Collected from Roof Area (m2)
Alternative Water
Minimum Tank Size (L)

WATER COMMITMENTS

SUMMARY OF BASIX COMMITMENTS FOR EACH UNIT

For definitions refer to basix.nsw.gov.au
Refer to the CURRENT BASIX Certificate for Complete details.

This is a summary of the BASIX Commitments as detailed in the BASIX Certificate.

106-108 Gosford Road Adamstown

(rooms to be
primarily lit by

LED lights)
fluorescent or

EER 2.5 - 3.0
EER 2.5 - 3.0
EER 2.5 - 3.0

Manual on/off

1 Phase A/C Zoned
1 Phase A/C Zoned
1 Phase A/C Zoned
1 Phase A/C Zoned

Gas Instantaneous    6 Star

3 Star Shower Heads
3 Star Kitchen / Basin Taps Yes 3 Star Toilet Yes

Yes

Fan ducted to exterior Manual on/off

As Drawn
As Drawn

Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes

Alternative Energy Photovoltaic System: 1.7kW to U1 & U2 only

 Building Sustainability Assessments                                         Ph: (02) 4962 3439
enquiries@buildingsustainability.net.au        www. buildingsustainability.net.au

the Assessor Certificate and takes precedence over any other specification.
The following specification was used to achieve the thermal performance values indicated on

If different construction elements are applied then the Assessor Certificate is no longer valid.

September 2019 BSA Reference: 15176

Important Note

Thermal Performance Specifications   (does not apply to garage)

Plasterboard on studs

External Wall Construction
Brick Veneer & Lightweight

Internal Wall Construction

Plasterboard
Ceiling Construction

Roof Construction
Metal

R3.5 to ceilings adjacent to roof space
Colour
Light

Added Insulation

Added Insulation

Added Insulation

Added Insulation

Foil + R1.0 blanket

R2.0 to walls adjacent to garage

R2.0

Windows Area sq mU Value SHGC RangeGlass and frame type

Skylights Area sq mGlass and frame type U Value SHGC

U and SHGC values are according to AFRC. Alternate products may be used if the U value

External Window Shading (eaves, verandahs, pergolas, awnings etc)
All shade elements modelled as drawn
Ceiling Penetrations (downlights, exhaust fans, flues etc)
No adjustment has been made for losses to insulation arising from ceiling penetrations.

ALM-001-01 A
ALM-002-01 A

Aluminium Type A Single clear
Aluminium Type B Single clear

6.70
6.70 0.63 - 0.77

0.51 - 0.63 As drawn
As drawn

Type A windows are awning windows, bifolds, casements, tilt 'n 'turn' windows, entry doors, french doors
Type B windows are double hung windows, sliding windows & doors, fixed windows, stacker doors, louvres

 is lower and the SHGC is within the range specified

R2.0 to floors where open below

Plasterboard + studs + shaft liner + studs + Plasterboard (party walls) R2.0 + R2.0

Floor Construction Added Insulation
Concrete (waffle pod)(Ground floor) None
Timber (First and second floor) R1.0 to floors adjacent to garage

Covering
As drawn
As drawn
As drawnTimber (First and second floor)
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Ground
Floor

First
Floor

Second
FloorGarage Deck Total

7 26.8 61.6 --
8

34.6 7.8 130.8 SqM
26.2 66.7 --34.6 -- 127.5 SqM

9
10 26.2 34.6
11 26.2 34.6

45.8 59.5 --22.8 -- 128.1 SqM12

60.5 162.6 SqM
60.5 7.9 162.6 SqM

Unit

- 2 Bed - 2 Garage - 2 Storey

- 3 Bed - 2 Garage - 2 Storey

- 2 Bed - 2 Garage - 2 Storey

- 3 Bed - 2 Garage - 3 Storey
- 3 Bed - 2 Garage - 3 Storey

26.2 60.534.6- 3 Bed - 2 Garage - 3 Storey 33.47.9 162.6 SqM

33.4
33.47.9

PROJECT:

DRAWING:

JOB No:CLIENT:

LOCATION:

STAGE: ISSUE:DWG No: SCALE:

OF

ST
AG

E
DA

TE
IS

SU
E 

NO
TE

S
IS

SU
E

DR
AW

N

0 10 50mm  ON ORIGINAL A1

USE ORIGINAL DRAWINGS ONLY. FIGURED DIMENSIONS TAKE PRECEDENCE
OVER SCALING FROM DRAWINGS. CHECK ALL DIMENSIONS AND LEVELS ON
SITE PRIOR TO ORDERING OF MATERIALS OR COMMENCEMENT OF WORK.
REPORT ALL ERRORS AND OMISSIONS UPON DISCOVERY. ALL RIGHTS
RESERVED. THIS DRAWING MAY NOT BE REPRODUCED OR TRANSMITTED,
IN PART OR WHOLE WITHOUT PRIOR PERMISSION OF THE PLAN CENTRE.

COPYRIGHT  2019C

The Plan Centre of Newcastle

The Plan Centre is a member of

(02) 4952 7500
153 Lambton Road
Broadmeadow NSW 2292

www.plancentre.com.au
mail@plancentre.com.au

Multi Dwelling

Unit Plans - 7,8,9,10,11 &12

12131Macquarie Edge

106 & 108 Gosford Rd, Adamstown
L.1943 DP.755247-L.2 DP.333722

DAA05

 1 : 100

Units 7, 8, 9, 10, 11 & 12 - First Floor

 1 : 100

Units 7, 8, 9, 10, 11 & 12 - Ground Floor

 1 : 100

Units 7, 8, 9, 10, 11 & 12 - Second Floor

1:1007
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AMENDMENTS: DA2B - 17/04/20

TREE PROTECTION
Maintain Tree 2 to back boundary as requested
Implement Tree Protection measures as recommended by Arborist
Units 12
Change ground floor structure to be a raised timber floor with strip
footings to allow for tree protection measures.
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AMENDMENTS: DA3 - 25/05/20

BULK AND SCALE
REDUCE UNIT SIZE FOR UNIT 1, 2, 7 & 8 AND REMOVE TOP
FLOOR AREAS TO HAVE A 2 STOREY STREETSCAPE
CHARACTER SIMILAR TO EXISTING DA APPROVED UNITS

ADJUST UNIT 6 TO ACHIEVE 3M BACK BOUNDARY SETBACK

ADJUST SITE TO ACHIEVE 25% COUNCIL LANDSCAPING

AMENDMENTS: DA2 - 25/03/20

PRIVACY
ADDITIONAL PRIVACY MEASURES AS DISCUSSED WITH
NEIGHBOURS.
North side Units 7 to 12
Additional privacy screens added to first windows facing side
boundary. Screens to be minimum 1500mm above floor level
as per DCP 3.03.03 Amenity H. Visual Privacy
OR
Windows facing side boundary adjusted to all have 1500mm sill
heights to maintain privacy.
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Unit Elevations - 7,8,9,10,11 & 12

12131Macquarie Edge

106 & 108 Gosford Rd, Adamstown
L.1943 DP.755247-L.2 DP.333722

DAA06

 1 : 100

Elevation 1 - U7-12

 1 : 100

Elevation 2 - U7-12

 1 : 100

Elevation 3 - U7-12

 1 : 100

Elevation 4 - U7-12
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AMENDMENTS: DA2 - 25/03/20

PRIVACY
ADDITIONAL PRIVACY MEASURES AS DISCUSSED WITH
NEIGHBOURS.
North side Units 7 to 12
Additional privacy screens added to first windows facing side
boundary. Screens to be minimum 1500mm above floor level
as per DCP 3.03.03 Amenity H. Visual Privacy
OR
Windows facing side boundary adjusted to all have 1500mm sill
heights to maintain privacy.

3

AMENDMENTS: DA2B - 17/04/20

TREE PROTECTION
Maintain Tree 2 to back boundary as requested
Implement Tree Protection measures as recommended by Arborist
Units 12
Change ground floor structure to be a raised timber floor with strip
footings to allow for tree protection measures.
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AMENDMENTS: DA3 - 25/05/20

BULK AND SCALE
REDUCE UNIT SIZE FOR UNIT 1, 2, 7 & 8 AND REMOVE TOP
FLOOR AREAS TO HAVE A 2 STOREY STREETSCAPE
CHARACTER SIMILAR TO EXISTING DA APPROVED UNITS

ADJUST UNIT 6 TO ACHIEVE 3M BACK BOUNDARY SETBACK

ADJUST SITE TO ACHIEVE 25% COUNCIL LANDSCAPING
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AMENDMENTS: DA2B - 17/04/20

TREE PROTECTION
Maintain Tree 2 to back boundary as requested
Implement Tree Protection measures as recommended by Arborist
Units 12
Change ground floor structure to be a raised timber floor with strip
footings to allow for tree protection measures.
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AMENDMENTS: DA3 - 25/05/20

BULK AND SCALE
REDUCE UNIT SIZE FOR UNIT 1, 2, 7 & 8 AND REMOVE TOP
FLOOR AREAS TO HAVE A 2 STOREY STREETSCAPE
CHARACTER SIMILAR TO EXISTING DA APPROVED UNITS

ADJUST UNIT 6 TO ACHIEVE 3M BACK BOUNDARY SETBACK

ADJUST SITE TO ACHIEVE 25% COUNCIL LANDSCAPING

AMENDMENTS: DA2 - 25/03/20

PRIVACY
ADDITIONAL PRIVACY MEASURES AS DISCUSSED WITH
NEIGHBOURS.
North side Units 7 to 12
Additional privacy screens added to first windows facing side
boundary. Screens to be minimum 1500mm above floor level
as per DCP 3.03.03 Amenity H. Visual Privacy
OR
Windows facing side boundary adjusted to all have 1500mm sill
heights to maintain privacy.
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Public Voice Committee Meeting 
21 July 2020  

ATTACHMENTS DISTRIBUTED UNDER SEPARATE COVER

PV 21/07/2020 – DA2019/01146 – 106 GOSFORD ROAD, 
ADAMSTOWN – MULTI DWELLING HOUSING - DEMOLITION OF 

DWELLINGS AND OUTBUILDINGS, ERECTION OF 12 ATTACHED
UNITS AND 12 LOT STRATA SUBDIVISION 

ITEM-4 Attachment B: Processing Chronology 
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THE CITY OF NEWCASTLE  
Report to Public Voice Committee Meeting on 
21 July 2020 

PROCESSING CHRONLOGY 

DA2019/01146 - 106-108 Gosford Road Adamstown 

22 October 2019 Application lodged 

31 October - 18 
November 2019 

Public Notification period. 17 submission received. 

17 March 2020 Public Voice Committee Meeting. Following Public 
Voice, further submissions, a community petition and a 
slideshow presentation were received expressing 
continued concerns regarding the proposal. 

25 March 2020 Amended plans submitted. Changes to the proposal 
included the provision of privacy screens to windows of 
habitable rooms facing neighbours; increased 
landscaped area and retention of a large tree along the 
rear boundary 

17 April 2020 Amended plans submitted.  Changes to the proposal 
included a reduction in the number of three-storey 
dwellings. The amended plans were not re-notified as it 
was decided that the amended proposal resulted in 
reduced impact to neighbouring residents. The amended 
plans however were made publicly viewable on CN’s 
website. 

21 May 2020 Development Applications Committee 

26 May 2020 Amended plans submitted. Changes to the proposal 
included reducing the height of the front dwellings from 
three-storey to two-storey. The roof-form has been 
amended to reduce visual impact to neighbours. The 
rear setback and landscaping have increased to comply 
with NDCP 2012.  

27 May - 16 June 
2020 

Public Notification period. 55 submission received. 
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